
February 22, 2022 

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in regular session February 22, 2022 at 9:00 AM. 
in the Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Linda Demry, Chairperson, Mark McGill, Jeff Kulmalycki, 
Boardmembers. Absent: none. 

Meeting started with the Pledge. 

Add handwritten check to A-1 and scratch #16 John Hansen and #18 CDC Coordinator. McGilI 

motioned approve the amended agenda. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 

McGilI motioned to approve the minutes from the February 7 & 14 meetings. Seconded by 

Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 

Kulmatycki motioned to approve 2/18 payroll and DHS Quarterly Report. Seconded by McGilI. 

All voted aye. 

McGilI questioned County Engineer Brad Skinner about the Hamilton Produce, Yutzy Repair and 

Sebolt invoices. Skinner will look into them. McGill requested it's written on the bill what they are using 

the items for. McGilI motioned to approve the bills. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 
Access Syé Typ1nq-Pr1nt.-Blnd.$erv. 138.73 
Agrlland FS Enq1neer1nq Serv1ces 24703.84 
Albla Motor Englneerlng Services 53.84 
Albia Newspapers OfflC1a1 Pub.& Legal Not. 64.05 
Albia PreK & Daycare Community Support Program 2059.50 
Alliant Engineering Serv1ces 6095.12 
Amazon Law Enf. Equ1p 3 Weapons 101.26 
App Co ISU Ext Community Support Program 2602.80 
Sec Rds Off. Equip Repalr 6 MalnL 130.75 
Serv Agency Salary—Regular Employees 4587.04 
App Co Water Rescue Ambulance 2087.00 
App Comm Care Homemaker-Home Health Aid 4191.09 
Autodesk Off. Supplies & Forms 352.00 
Bailey Off Off. Supplies & Forms 128.10 
Baker's Engxneerlng Services 198.99 
Barco Engineerlnq Services 14360.00 
Blue Sun Graphics LLC Unlforms 56.00 
Bob Barker Ja11 Equip. & Furniture 81.20 
BraLz 011 Park Malnt. 5 Supplies 2200.17 
Brian Cowan Trucklnq Engineering Serv1ces 1932.30 
J Burg Educatlonal & Train.Serv. 217.92 
C—D Supply Off. Supplles 5 Forms 77.52 
Calhoun Burns Engineerlnq Serv1ces 18817.90 
Card Serv1ces Uniforms 398.40 
CarQuesL Enqxneering Serv1ces 1742.39 
Caudill PortabLe Welding Englneerlnq Serv1ces 653.43 
Cvxlie Iron Engineerlnq Serv1ces 20.48 
Cv1lle Wtrwks Engineering Serv1ces 180.19 
C'Vllle Produce a Feed Park Maint. 8 Supplles 191.44 
CenLral 1A Den Juvenlle Detention & Shel 812.50 
CenLral IA Fasteners Engineering Servtces 232.00 
ChariLon Valley Elec Engineering Serv1ces 564.80 
Clty Cville Ambulance 71284.98 
City of Plano MalnLenance Contract 171.43 
CLLy of Unionvxlle Maintenance Contract 132.56 
Clark's Auto Rpr Engineerlnq Services 132.00 
CocoBeen Reptiles & Feeders Park Malnt. A Supplies 150.00 
Contlnenta] Research Corp Engineer1nq Servxces 305.39 
CSS Properties Rent Payments 725.00 
Dav1s Co Sch Community Support Program 800.00 
Dav15 Co Daycare Community Support Program 1540.00 
Davis Co ISU ExL Community Support Program 164.02 
Davis Co Sherlff Medical & Health Serv1ces 9723.73 
Des Moines Stamp Off. Supplies 8 Forms 68.05 
J Dudley Park MalnL. 8 Supplles 400.00 
Eastern IA Tire Engineering Serv1ces 826.86 
ESRI Englneering Supplles 3550.00 
First Bkcd Law Enf. Equlp 3 Weapons 115.46 
ChanCLe Fltzwater Rent Payments 350.00 
Fogle TV Englneerinq Servxces 1244.99 
Forbes Offlce Solns Off. Supplles 5 Forms 42.59 
W Fowler Rent Payments 400.00 
D Gee Mlleaqe s Transp. Expense 93.78 
Stacy Gray Legal Serv. Dep—Subp-Tran 175.50 
PJ Greufe Health Insurance 1500.00 
Griff1nq & George Legal & Ct-Related Serv. 1440.20 
Hamilton Produce Englneerlnq Services 92.52



Henderson Products 
Hills San 
A Hoffman 
Hy-Vee 
Independent Salt 
Inland Truck Parts 
Interstate Batt 
IA ME 

John Deere 
Kids World 
Kimball 
L&W Quarries 
Lange FH 

K Laurson 
Lee Co Hlth 
LexlsNexis 
Lockridqe 
Metal Culverts 
MHC Kenworth 
Midwest Constructlon 
Mldwest Wheel 
M McCoy 
MMIT 
MMIT 
Monroe Co ISU Ext 
Monroe Pub Hlth 
Moravia lst Resp 
Moravia Historlcal Society 
Moulton Ambulance 
Mystlc ls: Resp 
Natel 
Noah Detention Const 
O'Rellly 
Orchard Pl 
OSKALOOSA GLASS & MILLWORK 
Petty C—Sherlff 
R Pfannebecker 
Polk Co Sheriff 
Polk Co Trees 
Pomp's Tire SerVLce 
Proctor Corp 
Prof Computer 
RACOM 

RASWC 

RRWA 

Royal Toilets 
5.6. Construction 
SCICAP 
R Sebolt 
Seneca 
Seymour 18E Resp 
Seymour Tire 
N shilllng 
SIEDA 
Sinclair NAPA 
B Skinner 
Southern App lst Resp 
Southern IA 011 
Storey Kenworthy 
Udell Twp 
UnityPoint 
US Bank 
US Cellular 
USPS 

Van Maanen Electric 
VANDER HAAGS INC 
Verizon 
Vermeer 
Walker Weldlng 
Watson & Ryan 
H Wlltamuth 
windstream 
YuLzy Repair 
Ziegler 
Grand Total 

Engineering Serv1ces 
Engineerlnq Serv1ces 
Educational 8 Traln.Serv. 
Medical 8 Health Services 
Engineering SerVLces 
Englneerlng Services 
Engineering Serv1ces 
Medical 8 Health Services 
Engineerlng Serv1ces 
Community Support Program 
Englneering Serv1ces 
Englneerinq Serv1ces 
Mileage & Transp. Expense 
Educational & Traln.Serv. 
Community Support Program 
Dues & Memberships 
Engineering Services 
BrLdge & Culvert Malnt. 
Engineering Serv1ces 
Building Perm. Improvemnt 
Engineering SerVLces 
Educatlonal & Tra1n.Serv. 
Off. Supplies 8 Forms 
Off. Equip Repalr 8 Main: 
Community Support Program 
Community Support Program 
Ambulance 
Contrib. & Purchase Serv 
Ambulance 
Ambulance 
Telephone & Telegr.Serv. 
Bu1lding Perm. Improvemnt 
Engineerlng Services 
Community Support Program 
Engineering Services 
Law Enf. Equ1p & Weapons 
Educational & Traln.Serv. 
Legal Serv. Dep—Subp—Tran 
Medical 5 Health Serv1ces 
Engineering Serv1ces 
Building Perm. Improvemnt 
Off. Equip RepaLr & Maint 
Off. Equip RepaLr & Malnt 
Engineering Services 
Engineering Services 
Building Perm. Improvemnt 
Building Perm. Improvemnt 
Community Support Program 
Enqineerlng SerVJces 
Engineerlng Services 
Ambulance 
Engineering Services 
Educational & Tra1n.Serv. 
Community Support Program 
Enqineerlng Serv1ces 
Educational & Tra1n.Serv. 
Ambulance 
Engineering Services 
Election Supplies 
Care of Soldiers Graves 
Engineerlng Seeces 
Engineering Services 
Off. Supplies & Forms 
Postage & Mailing 
Building Perm. Improvemnt 
Engineerlng Services 
Off. Supplies & Forms 
Engineering Services 
Eng1neer1ng Services 
Legal & Ct—Related Serv. 
Educational & Train.Serv. 
Off. Supplies & Forms 
Engineering Serv1ces 
Engineering Serv1ces 

93. 
1557. 

.33 
3449. 
1856. 
1200. 

120. 
2216. 

439. 
1316. 
797. 
576. 
980. 

68. 
682. 
100. 

1175. 
28875. 

218. 
20023. 

1145. 
14. 

332. 
981. 
708. 

5816. 
6170. 
400. 

8892. 
4265. 
1020. 

138149. 
825. 

1556. 
503. 
48. 
29. 
36. 

449. 
300. 

19817. 
.95 

75. 
70. 

130. 
248. 

253446. 
17490. 

1030. 
.65 

1089. 
.50 

14. 
3098. 
1250. 

114. 
2631. 
2147. 

154. 
374. 
42. 

1239. 
1085. 
928. 

23631. 
1069. 

320. 
1381. 
1507. 
1633. 

38. 
2095. 
235. 
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771754. 
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McGill motioned to approve the handwritten check for A-1 Mobile Storage for $285. Seconded 

by Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 

Kulmatycki motioned to approve the liquor licenses for K and T Partnership and Appanoose 
Country Club. Seconded by McGiII. All voted aye. 

Robert Ritter asked if the bridge on 560‘h was looked at; a copy of the lawsuit that doesn’t allow 
road materials in the middle of the road be supplied, that a 2~pass road system could be voted on; a 

copy of the law that grants the board amnesty from prosecution; copies of the evidence in Tom McKay's 

death; a copy of a voluntary statement given to the elected officials; forms the Governor stated were 
available; and that the approval ofthe roads budget be suspended and the department not be re-hired. 
Skinner will look into the bridge‘ Demry stated the 2-pass road system is not something they would vote 
on, the roads department would handle that. County Attorney, Susan Cole, addressed the lawsuits and 

voluntary statement. The Auditor addressed the forms on the budget. Sheriff, Gary Anderson, 
addressed the evidence in Tom McKay’s death. 

McGill motioned to set the public hearing for the FY2023 Max Tax Levy for 3/7/2022 at 9:15 
AM. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 

McGill motioned to appoint Bruce Ellison to the Conservation Board. Seconded by Kulmatycki. 
All voted aye. 

Kulmatycki motioned to approve signing a letter of support for Iowa Great Places. Seconded by 
McGilI. All voted aye. 

uml atycki motioned to approve the Bond to Insure Against Double Payment to Shaun Cassady Wk“ 1for $20. Seconded by McGiII. All voted aye. 

Kulmatycki motioned to approve voiding outstanding auditor warrants #38717 $195.06, #39199 

$600, and #1009 $10 and treasurer warrants #8640 $6 and #8702 $34. Seconded by McGill. All voted 
aye. 

Kulmatycki motioned to approve the tax abatement for David Ferguson. Seconded by McGiIl. 

All voted aye. 

Kulmalycki motioned to approve the FY23 PPME, Local 2003 union contract. Seconded by 
McGilI. Allvoted aye. 

McGill motioned to set the public hearing to change 216'" St from a level ”C" to a level "A” road 

for 3/7/2022 at 9:20 AM. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted ay. 

County Engineer, Brad Skinner, provided an update to the board. The Exline overlay project 
letting was last week. Costs came in higher than anticipated. They have been dealing with parts supply 
issues for down equipment. There was discussion regarding the rural services tax levy transfer to the 
roads department budget. Demry asked about the Boyer Ridge Road Bridge. Skinner stated he 

proposed to the railroad on doing a 50/50 cost split on the temporary repairs but hasn't heard back. 

Kulmatycki asked if the graders were currently running. Skinner stated they are only doing spot work so 

they don't tear up the roads. Kulmatycki also asked about spraying‘ Skinner stated they are spraying 
the stumps. 

Public Comments: none. 
McGiIl motioned to adjourn. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 
The Board adjourned to meet at the call of the Auditor at 9:37 AM. 

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors 
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Kelly Howar'd‘, AppanAose County Auditor


